Introduction
For designers of STM32 microcontroller applications, the ability to replace one microcontroller smoothly with another from
the same product family is an important asset. Migrating an application to a different microcontroller is often necessary when
product requirements grow. This puts extra demand on memory size, or increases the number of I/Os. Cost reduction is another
motivation to switch to smaller components and shrink the PCB area.
This document analyzes the key steps required for migration between STM32WB30/35/50/55 microcontrollers. These are:
hardware, peripheral availability, firmware, security, and tools. For a full understanding of the information in this application note,
the end user must be familiar with STM32WB30/35/50/55 microcontrollers see documents R1, R2, R6, R7).

The part number codification defined in the engineering bytes area at 0x1FFF 77DC address is associated to the
part number as shown in the table below.
Table 16. Part number codification
Part number Address byte
STM32WB5x 0xXXXX XXXX
STM32WB35 0x0000 3533
STM32WB30 0x0000 3033
AN5451
 Security and identifier migration
AN5451 - Rev 5 page 16/22
6 Tools
The tools listed below are for all STM32WB30/35/50/55 devices and are backward compatible.
• STM32CubeMX
• STM32CubeProgrammer
• STM32CubeMonitor-RF
STM32CubeMX is recommended for the migration between STM32WB30/35/50/55 microcontrollers.
AN5451
Tools
AN5451 - Rev 5 page 17/22
Revision history
Table 17. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
03-Sept-2020 1 Initial release.
26-Jan-2021 2
Updated Section 1 General information.
Updated Table 2. Reference documents and tools and Table 10. Flash memory and
SRAM density.
Updated tables in Section 4.2 Memory space availability.
Added Section 4.3 Application examples.
Minor text edits across the whole document.
31-May-2022 3
Updated:
• Section 2.4 Clock tree
• Section 3.1.3 Peripheral migration compatibility
• Section 4 Software migration
• Section 5  Security and identifier migration
• Section 4.3 Application examples
Added: Table 16. Part number codification
8-Aug-2022 4
Updated:
• Table 11. STM32WB55 free memory space by density, without OTA
• Section 4.2 Memory space availability
• Section 4.2 Memory space availability
31-May-2023 5
Updated: